For a description of these policies, refer to Note 2 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company�s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2004.

RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effective for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004, the Company restated its reported results for the six months ended March 31, 2004 and
the years ended September 30, 2002 and 2003 pursuant to having determined that the timing of the recognition of revenue and costs on certain of
its long-term construction contracts accounted for under the percentage-of-completion method of accounting and that the accounting for one of
its investments warranted such restatement. For a complete description of the restatement, refer to Note 3 of the Company�s 2004 Annual Report
on Form 10-K. As a result of the restatement, the following reported results as of and for the six and three months ended March 31, 2004 have
been restated to reflect the revisions indicated:

Six Months Ended

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

March 31, 2004 (Unaudited)

As Reported Restated for

Discontinued
Operations

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues $ 604,835 $ (3,594) $ �  $ 601,241
Cost of services 519,474 1,057 �  520,531

Gross profit 85,361 (4,651) �  80,710
Selling, general and administrative expenses 63,448 �  �  63,448

Income from operations 21,913 (4,651) �  17,262
Interest and other expense, net 18,056 �  432 18,488

Income/(loss) before income taxes 3,857 (4,651) (432) (1,226)
Provision/(benefit) for income taxes (4,712) (1,837) (171) (6,720)

Net income/(loss) from continuing operations $ 8,569 $ (2,814) $ (261) $ 5,494
Net income from discontinued operations 3,205 62 �  3,267

Net income/(loss) $ 11,774 $ (2,752) $ (261) $ 8,761

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.22 $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.14

Basic earnings per share from discontinued operations $ 0.08 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.09

Basic earnings per share $ 0.31 $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.23

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.22 $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.14

Diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations $ 0.08 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.08

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.30 $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.22

9

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

March 31, 2004

Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As
Reported
Restated

for

Discontinued
Operations

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,043 $ �  $ �  $ 19,043
Accounts receivable, net 248,457 �  �  248,457
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of Billings on uncompleted contracts 42,494 (3,441) �  39,053
Inventories 19,853 �  �  19,853
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,126 �  �  8,126
Assets held for sale associated with discontinued operations 97,767 62 �  97,829
Other current assets 18,072 18,072
Property and equipment, net 44,456 �  �  44,456
Goodwill, net 166,996 �  �  166,996
Other noncurrent assets 31,224 1,846 (1,848) 31,222

Total assets $ 696,488 $ (1,533) $ (1,848) $ 693,107

Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 7,272 $ �  $ �  $ 7,272
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 108,556 1,057 �  109,613
Billings in excess of cost and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts 31,519 1,871 �  33,390
Liabilities related to assets held for sale associated with discontinued
operations 18,155 �  �  18,155
Other current liabilities 640 640
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 42,954 �  �  42,954
Senior subordinated notes, net 173,244 �  �  173,244
Other noncurrent liabilities 33,081 (647) �  32,434

Total liabilities $ 415,421 $ 2,281 $ �  $ 417,702
Stockholders� equity 281,067 (3,814) (1,848) 275,405

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 696,488 $ (1,533) $ (1,848) $ 693,107

SUBSIDIARY GUARANTIES

All of the Company�s operating income and cash flows are generated by its 100% owned subsidiaries, which are the subsidiary guarantors of the
Company�s outstanding 9 3/8% senior subordinated notes due 2009 (the �Senior Subordinated Notes�). The Company is structured as a holding
company and substantially all of its assets and operations are held by its subsidiaries. There are currently no significant restrictions on the
Company�s ability to obtain funds from its subsidiaries by dividend or loan. The parent holding company�s independent assets, revenues, income
before taxes and operating cash flows are less than 3% of the consolidated total. The separate financial statements of the subsidiary guarantors